ORDINANCE No 2024-4 AN ORDINANCE INITIATING A PUBLIC QUESTION FOR SUBMISSION TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE VILLAGE OF ROSEVILLE CONCERNING THE KEEPING OF FEMALE POULTRY

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Roseville, Warren County, Illinois ("Village"), from time to time passes ordinances for the governance of the Village, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Roseville ("Board") voted in favor of submitting the question of permitting the keeping of female poultry within the corporate limits of the Village, and

WHEREAS, the Village may cause a referendum to be placed on the ballot of the April 1, 2025 Consolidated Election,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ROSEVILLE, WARREN COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. SUBMISSION OF QUESTION

The question in substantially the following form shall be placed upon the ballot and submitted to the qualified electors of the Village of Roseville, Illinois at the April 1, 2025 Consolidated Election:

"Shall the Village of Roseville, Illinois permit the keeping of female poultry within the corporate limits of the Village of Roseville subject to regulation adopted by the Village of Roseville Board of Trustees."

YES NO"

SECTION 2. AUTHORIZATION

The corporate authorities of the Village are authorized and directed to take all necessary steps to place such a question on the ballot including filing a certified copy of this Ordinance with the election authority of Warren County.

SECTION 3. NOTICE

The notice of said public question to be voted upon shall be in the manner and time as provided by law.

SECTION 4. REPEALER

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with any provision of this Ordinance shall be, and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY

This Ordinance and every provision thereof shall be considered severable. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction may find and declare any word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, provision or section or part of a phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, provision or section of this Ordinance is void or unconstitutional, the remaining phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, provision or section not ruled void or unconstitutional shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Roseville, Warren County, Illinois, on the 7th day of October, 2024, and deposited and filed in the office of the Village Clerk in said Village on that date.

President, Village of Roseville, Warren County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF WARREN)

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance so adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Roseville, Warren County, Illinois, on the 7th day of October, 2024.

DATED: October 7, 2024

Village Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Village of Roseville, Warren County, Illinois

Ballot Question & Heading

April 1, 2025 Consolidated Election,

A REFERENDUM TO PERMIT THE KEEPING OF FEMALE POULTRY

"Shall the Village of Roseville, Illinois permit the keeping of female poultry within the corporate limits of the Village of Roseville subject to regulation adopted by the Village of Roseville Board of Trustees.

YES

NO"

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF WARREN)

I, Karen Hayes, as Clerk of the Village of Roseville, Illinois, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, qualified Village Clerk of said Village; that I am the official keeper of all books and records of said office and of said Village; that the foregoing is a full, true, correct and complete copy of **ORDINANCE No 2024-4 AN ORDINANCE INITIATING A PUBLIC QUESTION FOR SUBMISSION TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE VILLAGE** OF ROSEVILLE CONCERNING THE KEEPING OF FEMALE POULTRY which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village at the regularly called and constituted October 7th, 2024 meeting of said President and Board of Trustees; that said Ordinance was adopted by an affirmative vote of the Trustees then holding office, all of which fully appears from the official records and minutes of said Board of Trustees in my office now remaining.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and signature as Clerk of the Village of Roseville, Illinois, and the corporate seal of said Village, at Roseville, Illinois, October 7, 2024.

Clerk of the Village of Roseville, Illinois

(CORPORATE SEAL)